

14-16733

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

TROY LYNDON,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawaii

---

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION, APPELLEE

---

ANNE K. SMALL  
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN  
Solicitor

JEFFREY A. BERGER  
Senior Litigation Counsel

CATHERINE A. BRODERICK  
Senior Appellate Counsel  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040  
(202) 551-5119 (Broderick)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature of the Case .....	4
B. Statement of Facts .....	4
1. <i>Lyndon engaged in a fraudulent scheme that involved unregistered sales of more than 1.7 billion shares of his company, Left Behind Games, from which he obtained approximately \$3.3 million</i> .....	4
2. <i>The Commission initiated a civil action against Lyndon, which he resolved by entering into a consent judgment.....</i>	7
3. <i>Even though he agreed not to challenge the consent judgment, Lyndon made numerous attempts to renege on his agreement. ....</i>	9
4. <i>Under the terms of the consent, the Commission produced documents in its possession regarding remedies and subsequently asked the court to order disgorgement, interest, and a civil penalty. ....</i>	10
5. <i>The district court ordered Lyndon to disgorge his ill-gotten gains (plus interest) and pay a penalty.....</i>	13
6. <i>During this appeal, Lyndon moved in the district court to vacate the judgment on the basis of supposedly new evidence.....</i>	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    Lyndon is bound by the consent to which he voluntarily agreed.....	19
II.   The district court properly exercised its discretion when it ordered Lyndon to disgorge nearly \$3.3 million in ill-gotten gains from the money kicked back to Left Behind by Zaucha. ....	21
A.   The district court properly found that Lyndon failed to rebut the Commission’s reasonable approximation of his ill-gotten gains. ....	22
B.   Lyndon had ample opportunity to develop and present evidence regarding the amount of his ill-gotten gains. ....	25
C.   While Lyndon’s motion for relief from the judgment is not justiciable, there are, in any event, no grounds to grant such a motion because the evidence he identifies was not newly discovered and would not have changed the outcome. ....	30
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	26
<i>Carringer v. Lewis</i> , 971 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>Coastal Transfer Co. v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 833 F.2d 208 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	33, 35
<i>Feature Realty, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 331 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	33, 34
<i>Frederick S. Wyle P.C. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	35
<i>Hallett v. Morgan</i> , 296 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>Katzir’s Floor &amp; Home Design, Inc. v. M-MLS.COM</i> , 394 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) .....	30
<i>Pesnell v. Arsenault</i> , 543 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Retail Clerks Union Joint Pension Trust v. Freedom Food Ctr., Inc.</i> 938 F.2d 136 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>SEC v. Adair</i> , 549 Fed. Appx. 699 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>SEC v. AMX Int’l, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 71 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts.</i> , 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>SEC v. First Pac. Bancorp</i> , 142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>SEC v. Fox</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. Lexis 58 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 2, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> 2013 U.S. App. Lexis 14684 (10th Cir.2013) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

<b><u>Cases (Continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>SEC v. JT Wallenbrock &amp; Assocs.</i> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16, 22, 24, 36
<i>SEC v. Neil</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 88223 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 27, 2014) .....	26-27
<i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 120247 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2010) .....	26, 27
<i>SEC v. Platforms Wireless Int’l Corp.</i> , 617 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16, 22, 24
<i>SEC v. Universal Express, Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> 438 Fed. Appx. 23 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Siris v. SEC</i> , 773 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>TAAG Linhas Aereas de Angola v. Transamerica Airlines, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	32
<i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 672 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 628 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 480 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2007).....	33
 <b><u>Statutes and Rules</u></b>	
<u>Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.</u>	
Section 20(b), 15 U.S.C. 77t(b) .....	1
Section 20(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. 77t(d)(1) .....	1
Section 20(d)(2)(C)(II), 15 U.S.C. 77t(d)(2)(C)(II) .....	37
Section 22(a), 15 U.S.C. 77v(a).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

<b><u>Statutes and Rules (Continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.</u>	
Section 21(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(1) .....	1
Section 21(d)(3)(A), 15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3)(A) .....	1
Section 21(d)(3)(B)(iii)(bb), 15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3)(B)(iii)(bb) .....	37
Section 21(e) .....	1
Section 27(a), 15 U.S.C. 78aa(a) .....	1
<u>Rule Under the Securities Act of 1933, 17 C.F.R.230.100, et seq.</u>	
Rule 144, 17 C.F.R. 230.144 .....	6
<u>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</u>	
Rule 54(b) .....	2
Rule 59(b) .....	30
Rule 60 .....	33
Rule 60(b) .....	32
Rule 60(b)(2) .....	2, 30, 31, 32, 33
Rule 60(c)(1) .....	31
<u>Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure</u>	
Rule 4(a)(1)(B) .....	33
Rule 4(a)(4)(A)(vi) .....	33
Rule 12.1 Adv. Comm. Notes .....	32
<u>Commission Rule on Informal and Other Procedures</u>	
Rule 5(e), 17 C.F.R. 202.5(e) .....	21
<b><u>Miscellaneous</u></b>	
Judge’s Requirements, Chief Judge Mollway, <a href="http://www.hid.uscourts.gov/reqrmts/SOM/somdoc1-13.pdf">http://www.hid.uscourts.gov/reqrmts/SOM/somdoc1-13.pdf</a> .....	12

14-16733
